

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6715 of 2025**

=====

PMP INFRATAK LIMITED
Versus
OIL AND NATURAL GAS LIMITED & ORS.

=====

Appearance:
PARAS K SUKHWANI(8284) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
MR Unmesh Shukla Senior Counsel with Mr Rituraj M Meena (3224) for the
Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA**
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE R. T. VACHHANI

Date : 02/09/2025

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)

1. Learned advocate Mr.Sukhwani appearing for the petitioner and learned Senior Counsel Mr.Shukla appearing with Mr.Meena, learned advocate appearing for the respondents–ONGC, at the outset, have submitted that the parties to the petition have resorted to the arbitration proceedings for sorting out the dispute and it is therefore, submitted to adjourn the matter. However, learned Advocate for the petitioner Mr.Sukhwani submitted that the rights and contentions of the petitioner may be left open, in order to claim the damages, if any, for the intervening period. He has also submitted that the petitioner may not be barred in participating in any other tender process floated by the other entity in view of the black listing by the respondents – ONGC.

2. Learned Senior Counsel Mr.Shukla appearing for the respondent has no objection of allowing the petitioner to participate in other tender process; except the ONGC.

3. Under the circumstances, since the matter / issue is being considered in the arbitration proceedings, the present matter is ordered to be listed on 16/12/2025 in order to see further progress in the arbitral proceedings. Meanwhile, we clarify that black listing of the petitioner by the respondents–ONGC may not be construed detrimental to its interest and participation in other tender process floated by any other entity, except the ONGC.

4. List the matter on 16/12/2025.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

(R. T. VACHHANI, J)

sompura / DB-1